



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-228

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT AND SIGN IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA (CGM) A DATA SHARING AGREEMENT (DSA) WITH THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) REPRESENTED BY ASSISTANT SECRETARY ATTY. JOSE M. TUGADE, ON THE INTERCONNECTIVITY OF MUNTINLUPA TRAFFIC APPREHENSION DATABASE TO LTO'S INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (LTO-IT)PROJECT

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr. ******

WHEREAS, Section 25 or Republic Act 7160, also known as the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991 provides that, "National agencies and offices with project implementation functions shall coordinate with one another and with the local government units concerned in the discharge of these functions. They shall ensure the participation of local government units both in the planning and implementation of said national projects;"

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the LGC of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

Ky My h. A

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Auntinlupa

Nakakaproud!





Nakakaproud!

Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-228

WHEREAS, Republic Act 8792 otherwise known as the Electronic Commerce Act, provides that an electronic online network facilitates the open, speedy, and efficient electronic online transmission, conveyance, and use of electronic documents amongst all government departments, agencies, bureaus, offices, up to the division level, and to the regional and provincial offices, government-owned and controlled corporations, local government units, other public instrumentalities, universities, colleges and other schools and universal access to the general public;

WHEREAS, MMDA Resolution No. 23-02, series of 2023 or "The Resolution Approving and Adopting a Single Ticketing System Through the Establishment of the Metro Manila Traffic Code of 2023 which provides for a a System of Interconnectivity among Government Instrumentalities involved in the Transport and Traffic Management In Metro Manila, was adopted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod through the enactment of Ordinance 2023-055, An Ordinance Adopting The Metro Manila Traffic Code Of 2023 And Institutionalizing The Single Ticketing System, Harmonized Fines And Penalties, And Thereby Revising/Modifying The Existing Traffic Code Of The City Of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, the enactment of Ordinance 2023-055 paved and set the direction for the CGM to interconnect its apprehension data base and traffic apprehension project with the LTO IT Project on motor vehicle and driver's license database;

WHEREAS, the interconnectivity of the information systems in both parties will contribute efficiency to the payment of fines and penalties as well as create an alarm or alert in the registration of vehicles and on the renewal of driver's license;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to represent and sign in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM) a Data Sharing Agreement (DSA) with the Land Transportation Office (LTO) represented by Assistant Secretary Atty. Jose M. Tugade, on the Interconnectivity of Muntinlupa Traffic Apprehension Database to LTO's Information Technology (LTO-IT) Project.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that collection and processing of data under the DSA shall adhere to the provisions of Republic Act 10173 or the Data Privacy Act especially on the provisions of safeguards in accordance with National Privacy Commission Circular 16-02 on DSA Agreements involving government agencies;

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 11th day of April 2023, on its 40th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ATTY. RAVL R. CORRO COUN. AVEXSON V. DIAZ Member Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-228

COUN. PÁTÝ KATY C. BONCAYAO Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIËL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member

COUN. AIFFES Member

DISTRICT 2:

ESTER M. BAES COUN. M Member

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN **T. BAGATSING** Member

mstanto CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member

COUN. ORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR. Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHID. TAKAGI, JR. President Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

Nuntinlupa Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

My M. M



Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-228

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. AZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

Date: 2 8 APR 2023

Nor 10th SP



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com